
For requests for further information 
Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail:     gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 12th April 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 as a correct record. 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 22/2688M - RED ACRE, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7BW: 
Proposed erection of replacement dwelling  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 22/4661M - 28, IVY LANE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 8NR: Extension 

and internal alterations to the existing building, and demolition of the existing 
garage, to provide 6 no. supported living apartments (Use Class C3) with 
associated parking and facilities  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 21/4108M - LONGSHOTT FARM, PEPPER STREET, SNELSON, SK11 9BG: 

Addition of 2 bedroom modular lodge  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, 
A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, 
L Smetham and J Smith 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 in the Capesthorne Room, 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, L Smetham, J Smith, M Hunter and J Clowes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Neil Jones – Principal Development Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor L Braithwaite and Councillor  
M Beanland. Councillor M Hunter attended as a substitute for Councillor  
L Braithwaite and Councillor J Clowes attended as a substitute for 
Councillor M Beanland.  
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 

 Councillor D Jefferay declared that with regard to item 6 – 
application 22/4758M, he would be exercising his right to speak as 
the Ward Councillor under the Public Speaking Protocol and would 
then leave the room for the remainder of the item. 
 

 Councillor M Hunter declared that he was a Director of ANSA, and 
was not sure if they had been consulted, as part of the statutory 
consultations, but had not been involved in any discussions with 
ANSA on these applications. 

 

 Councillor L Smetham mentioned that she had brought a resident, 
who has an interest in Local Government, to the meeting today to 
observe and has no interest in any of the items on the agenda. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
61 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

62 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

63 22/4163M - WILMSLOW MANOR CARE HOME, 51, HANDFORTH 
ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 2LX: THREE-STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSION TO EXISTING CARE HOME TO PROVIDE AN 
ADDITIONAL THREE BEDROOMS FOR MR J P SINGLETON, 
NEWCARE (HANDFORTH) LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor L Anderson, (Ward Councillor), Councillor J Newell (Wilmslow 
Town Council) and Ms C Fairhurst (on behalf of the applicant) attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The impact on existing residents to the east of the proposed 
development looking at a blank wall. 

2. The extension is obtrusive in design terms. 
 
This decision was contrary to the recommendation in the report. 
 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break. 
 
 

64 22/4758M - 4, WAREHAM STREET, WILMSLOW, SK9 1BT: VARIATION 
OF CONDITION 1 AND REMOVAL OF CONDITION 3 ON APPROVAL 
21/3436M FOR RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR EXTERNAL 
DRINKING & DINING AREA IN CONNECTION WITH RESTAURANT 
WITH PROPOSED DECKING AND CANOPY FOR MS A MOTT, SOTTO  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Jefferay  (Ward Councillor) and Ms A Mott (Applicant) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 

Page 4



Following speaking as the Ward Member, in accordance with the public 
speaking protocol, as stated in the Declaration of Interest/Pre 
Determination, Councillor Jefferay left the meeting and returned following 
consideration of the application. 
 
Prior to the debate on this item, Councillor Hunter declared that as the 
Chair of the Strategic Planning Board, he would leave the meeting and 
return following consideration of the application, should the application be 
referred back to the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 
 

1. To resolve the maintenance/protection/care of the trees on site 
2. Submission of information to identify the economic benefits and 

justification for the proposal 
3. To identify mitigation for the loss of open space in other open space 

 
 
Following consideration of this application, Councillor Smith left the 
meeting and did not return. 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break. 
 

65 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report on the performance of the Planning 
Enforcement Services during the period 2021 – 2022, which provided a 
status report on the cases where formal enforcement action had already 
been taken.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.55 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 22/2688M 

 
   Location: RED ACRE, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7BW 

 
   Proposal: Proposed erection of replacement dwelling 

 
   Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs Wootton 

   Expiry Date: 
 

14-Apr-2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RE
[...]
building pulled back from the northern boundary to trees T4, 
T5 and G6 and previous boundary treatment removed. The existing driveway is to be retained, and 
it is assumed (as before) that this will be utilized as the access for construction vehicles.  
 
The revised footprint provides an improved and more sustainable design and relationship to retained 
trees. Discussions with the project Arboriculturist suggested that the RPA to Group G5 could be 
modified to more accurately reflect the likely rooting area of these trees and a revised Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment/Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan therefore be submitted to reflect 
the revised changes to avoid a pre commencement condition. The agent has confirmed they are 
satisfied for these revisions to be conditioned as pre-commencement conditions. 
 
Details of proposed underground services have not been provided as part of the revisions and 
therefore should be conditioned should the application be approved.  
 
While permission has been granted under 20/3405T for the removal of some existing trees, the 
proposed site plan under this application shows there is sufficient boundary treatment retained to 
the southern boundary on Macclesfield Road.  No significant tree or hedgerow concerns are 
therefore raised. 
 

Page 17



Landscape 
Policy SE4 (Landscape) of the CELPS seeks to conserve the landscape character and quality and 
where possible, enhance and effectively manage the historic, natural and man-made landscape 
features that contribute to local distinctiveness of both rural and urban landscapes. Policy AE9 of 
the Alderley Edge Neighbourhood Plan states development proposals should be sited and 
designed to ensure they are sensitive to the distinctive landscape character of Alderley Edge. 
Proposals must not significantly harm, individually or cumulatively, characteristic features within 
the local landscape, including mature trees, estate landscapes and traditional agricultural buildings
[...]
 a surface water sewer, highway drain, or another drainage system; 
4. to a combined sewer. 
 
United Utilities recommend the applicant considers their drainage plans in accordance with the 
drainage hierarchy outlined above. 
 
The application is considered to comply with Policy SE13 of the CELPS. 
 
Other matters 
 
In response to points raised by objectors which have not already been addressed: 
 
While the pre-application advice previously provided was not in relation to the design under this 
current application, the Conservation Team have raised no objection to the replacement dwelling 
and the development is considered acceptable with regards to the character of the area.  
 
The parking of construction vehicles, views of the construction and those stopping to view the 
construction are not a material planning consideration. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
For the reasons set out above, and having taken account of all matters raised, it is recommended 
that this application is approved, subject to conditions 

Page 19



 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions: 

1. Time (3 years) 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing materials (pre-building materials) 
4. Submission/approval of new windows and doors at a scale of 1:20 (pre-relevant 

works) 
5. Record of existing historic greenhouse to HE Level 2 (pre-relevant workers) 
6. Obscure glazing (first floor ensuite windows in the western facing elevation) 
7. Submission/approval of Landscaping scheme (incl boundary treatment) 
8. Landscaping – Implementation 
9. Submission/approval of levels details 
10. Provision of 3 Car Parking Spaces (pre-occupation); 
11.  Nesting/breeding birds survey 
12.  Submission of lighting scheme (pre-commencement) 
13. Submission/approval of Ecological Enhancement Strategy  
14. Submission/approval of revised Arboricultural Impact/Method Statement and Tree 

Protection Plan (pre-commencement) 
15. Submission/approval or proposed underground services (pre-commencement) 

 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add Conditions and/or Informatives or reasons for approval prior to the decision 
being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
  

Page 20



 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 22/4661M 

 
   Location: 28, IVY LANE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 8NR 

 
   Proposal: Extension and internal alterations to the existing building, and demolition 

of the existing garage, to provide 6 no. supported living apartments (Use 
Class C3) with associated parking and facilities 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Ivy Lane (Macclesfield) Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

14-Apr-2023 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development description is ‘Extension and internal alterations to the existing 
building, and demolition of the existing garage, to provide 6 no. supported living apartments 
(Use Class C3) with associated parking and facilities’. 
 
The proposals would see the conversion and extension of the existing building to create 6no. 
supported living flats/accommodation which include communal facilities and staff office, for 
adults with learning disabilities within the settlement boundary of Macclesfield, a Principal 
Town, where such development is encouraged due to the existing provision of infrastructure 
and services in the immediate and wider vicinity.  
 
The reason for the previous appeal on this site being dismissed, which related to the flat roof 
dormer window, is considered to have been addressed in this latest submission. It is therefore 
considered that the proposals comply with all relevant policies and guidance with regards to 
the principle of the development, design, residential amenity, tree
[...]
be considered as part of the 
determination of planning applications.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 
It is considered that the reduction of the proposal’s size, scale, volume and massing through 
the removal of the previously proposed flat roof dormer to the buildings southern elevation has 
successfully addressed the sole reason to which the Inspectorate refused the previous appeal 
(19/5426M), with regard to impacts on the character and appearance of the area. As with 
19/5426M it is considered that the development is in compliance with the listed local and 
national planning policies for the creation of supported living accommodation for adults with 
learning difficulties to lead independent lives within Macclesfield, a Principal Town settlement. 
It is therefore recommended the application is approved subject to conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve subject to the following conditions. 
 

 Time 3 years 

 Approved plans 

 Materials as per application 

 prior to commencement submission of tree protection details 

 prior to commencement submission of tree pruning/fell specification 

 prior to commencement submission of arboricultural method statement  

 prior to commencement submission of no dig specifications.   

 Prior to occupation provision of secure cycle parking details for 7no. cycles (1no. staff 
and 6no. residents) with prior to first occupation implementation 

 Prior to occupation provision of parking for vehicles and retention thereafter. 

 Provision of bin store on prior to occupation basis. 

 Prior to occupation landscaping plan and planting as per submitted details and as per 
landscaping management plan. 

 Prior to erection submission of external lighting details. 

 Prior to first occupation submission of residents travel plan and prior to first occupation 
implementation 

 Restriction of Use of the site in line with submitted details as per ISL Service details 
letter for vulnerable adults. 

 Maximum number of residents – 6no.  

Page 36



 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add Conditions / Informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

P
age 38



 
   Application No: 21/4108M 

 
   Location: LONGSHOTT FARM, PEPPER STREET, SNELSON, SK11 9BG 

 
   Proposal: Addition of 2 bedroom modular lodge. 

 
   Applicant: 
 

Johnson 

   Expiry Date: 
 

09-Sep-2022 

 
 
 

Summary 
 
The proposed development description is ‘Addition of 2 bedroom modular lodge’. 
 
The proposals would see the erection of a two-bedroom lodge of C3 use class within the Green 
Belt, not within an infill village. Whilst proposed on a temporary basis to facilitate extensions 
and alterations to Longshott Farm dwelling located to the east within land in the same 
ownership, the proposals do not comply with exceptional forms of development within a Green 
Belt location and as No Very Special Circumstances are presented it is considered that the 
proposals are contrary to Green Belt policies, the principle of development is therefore not 
accepted.  
 
No issues are raised as to the design, siting and scale of the development with regards to 
relevant design, heritage, amenity, pollution, water management, highways safety and 
parking.  
 
It is therefore recommended that the application is refused approval. 
 
Summary Recommendation 
 
Refuse approval 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been called-in to Committee by Councillor Asquith for the following 
reasons. 
“The development is in the Green Belt without any exceptional circumstances.” 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site is located within the Green Belt. The site is pre
[...]
flooding.  
 
Snelson Parish Council – object to the development as it is contrary to national and local 
Green Belt policies which do not permit the development of isolated dwellings as an intrusion 
into the openness of the Green Belt. Creating a dwelling would also create the need for other 
development such as access etc. which would harm the character of the small field pattern of 
this locality.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1no.letter was received from a resident of Pepper St making an observation as follows: 

 Providing the development is temporary in nature and removed after a specific period 
no issue with the proposals.  

 
1no. letter was received from a resident of Pepper St objecting to the proposals as follows: the 
lodge is too elaborate giving the impression of a more permanent fixture yet situated in an area 
which is frequently flooded in undisturbed countryside encroaching into Green Belt. 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



OFFICER APPRAISAL 
 
Green Belt 
The site falls within the Green Belt. The most applicable policies and guidance to consider are 
PG3 of the CELPS, PG9 and PG10 of the SADPD and paragraphs 137, 138 and 147 – 150 of 
the NPPF.  
 
Paragraph 137 of the NPPF states ‘The Government attaches great importance to Green Belts. 
The fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land 
permanently open; the essential characteristics of Green Belt are their openness and their 
permanence.’ Paragraph 138 of the NPPF states ‘Green Belt serves five purposes: 

A) To check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas; 
B) To prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another; 
C) To assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment; 
D) To preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and 
E) To assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and other urban 

land.’ 
 
Policy PG3 of the CELPS states ‘Green Belt is a designation for land around large built-up 
areas, which aims to keep land permanently open or largely undeveloped. 

1. The purposes of the Green Belt are to: 
iii. safeguard the countryside from encroachment.’ 

2. Within the Green Belt, planning permission will not be granted for inappropriate 
development, except in very special circumstances, in accordance with national policy.’ 

This policy is largely reflective of paragraphs 147-150 of the NPPF, though paragraph 149 
states ‘a local planning authority should regard the construction of new buildings as 
inappropriate in the Green Belt’. A number of exceptions to these are listed in national and local 
planning policy. In addition paragraph 148 of the NPPF highlights that ‘when considering any 
planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to 
any harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very Special Circumstances’ will not exist unless the potential 
harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the 
proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations’.  
 
Neither local nor national policy provides distinction or additional exception or further 
allowances to new development in the Green Belt that are proposed on a temporary rather than 
on a permanent use basis. To this end it is sensible to conclude that development proposed on 
a temporary basis, such as this, should be considered in the same fashion for compliance 
against relevant Green Belt policies. One of the exceptions to new buildings given is for limited 
infilling in villages. Further to the recent adoption of the SADPD it is clear that this site is not 
within any of the infill villages as highlighted in PG10 of the SADPD. None of the other 
exceptions to inappropriate development apply in this case.  To this end it would appear that 
the proposals do not present an exceptional form of development otherwise allowed for new 
development in the Green Belt.  
 
The proposals include the stationing of a cabin of C3 dwellinghouse use and the erection of 
associated additional hardstanding into the field ie. Green field/ undeveloped land, both of 
which are also considered to represent the incursion of urban form into the Green Belt and 
ultimately the encroachment of built form into the countryside contrary to paragraphs 137 and 
138 of the NPPF. The proposals are considered to have a harmful effect on the spatial and 

Page 42



visual openness of the Green Belt albeit noting their relatively small-scale nature, as it would 
place new development where there presently is none in an open, rural area. No case for Very 
Special Circumstances has been advanced, and therefore the proposals represent 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
 
The principle of the development is therefore not acceptable, and the proposals are considered 
to be contrary to the local and national Green Belt policies as highlighted. 
 
Design, Character and Heritage 
Policy SE1 of the CELPS advises that the proposal should achieve a high standard of design and: 
wherever possible, enhance the built environment. It should also respect the pattern, character 
and form of the surroundings.  Policy SD2 of the CELPS states that development should contribute 
positively to an area’s character and identity, creating or reinforcing local distinctiveness in terms 
of; height, scale, form and grouping, choice of materials, external design features, massing of 
development, green infrastructure and relationship to neighbouring properties and street scene. 
These policies are supported by the Cheshire East Design Guide SPD. 
 
Policy GEN1 of the SADPD states development proposals should reflect the local character 
and design. 
 
Policy SE7 of the CELPS refers to the Historic Environment. The objective of Policy SE7 is to 
ensure all new development avoids harm to heritage assets and makes a positive contribution 
to the character of Cheshire East’s historic and built environment, including the setting of the 
assets and wher
[...]
nce with listed policies 
covering pollution control, water management and flood risk. 
 
Highway Safety and Parking 
The proposals would present a scheme that would be in compliance with the number and 
dimensional requirements for on-site vehicular parking with sufficient parking to serve the rest 
of the site. It is considered there would be no meaningful negative impacts on the immediate 
highways network as a result of the proposals, given the small scale of the proposed 
development. No significant highway safety issues are therefore raised.  
 

CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal is considered to represent inappropriate development in the Green Belt, which 
reduces openness and conflicts with the purposes of the Green Belt through encroachment into 
the countryside.  Permanent and temporary uses are not distinguished in the exceptions to 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, in national or local planning policy. No Very 
Special Circumstances have been advanced that outweigh the identified harm to the Green 
Belt.  The development is therefore not considered to represent sustainable development and 

Page 44



is contrary to policies MP1 and PG3 of the CELPS, and PG10 of the SADPD and paragraphs 
137, 138, 147 – 150 of the NPPF. The application is therefore recommended for refusal.  
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add Conditions and/or Informatives or reasons for approval prior to the 
decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
  

Page 45



 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 22/2688M - RED ACRE, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7BW: Proposed erection of replacement dwelling
	6 22/4661M - 28, IVY LANE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 8NR: Extension and internal alterations to the existing building, and demolition of the existing garage, to provide 6 no. supported living apartments (Use Class C3) with associated parking and facilities
	7 21/4108M - LONGSHOTT FARM, PEPPER STREET, SNELSON, SK11 9BG: Addition of 2 bedroom modular lodge



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 12th April, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, 
D Jefferay, I Macfarlane, N Mannion and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Wakefield - Planning Team Leader 
Peter Jones - Planning & Highways Lawyer 
Neil Jones - Principal Development Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite - Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Smith. 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 

 Councillor N Mannion declared that with regard to item 6 – 
application 22/4661M, he had called in this application and would 
be exercising his right to speak as the Ward Councillor under the 
Public Speaking Protocol and would then leave the room for the 
remainder of the item and that he is known to one of the registered 
speakers on this item. 

 

 In respect of application 22/4661M Councillor A Harewood declared 
that she had undertaken a visit to the site during the previous use.  

 

 In respect of application 22/4661M Councillor L Smetham declared 
that she had undertaken a visit to the site during the previous use 
but had not pre-determined the application. 

 

 In respect of application 22/4661M, Councillors J Nicholas and L 
Smetham declared that they knew Mr John Knight who was 
speaking on the application. 

 

 It was noted that all members had received correspondence in 
respect of application 22/2688M. 



68 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

69 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
70 22/2688M - RED ACRE, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 

SK9 7BW: PROPOSED ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Craig Browne, (Ward Councillor), Councillor Vince Fogharty 
(on behalf of Alderley Edge Parish Council), Dr David Brickwood 
(Objector) and Joanne Wootton (Applicant) attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time (3 years) 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing materials (pre-building materials) 
4. Submission/approval of new windows and doors at a scale of 1:20 

(pre-relevant works) 
5. Record of existing historic greenhouse to HE Level 2 (pre-relevant 

workers) 
6. Obscure glazing (first floor ensuite windows in the western facing 

elevation) 
7. Submission/approval of Landscaping scheme (incl all boundary 

treatment and additional planting between new dwelling and Old Vine) 
8. Landscaping – Implementation 
9. Submission/approval of levels details 
10. Provision of 3 Car Parking Spaces (pre-occupation); 
11.  Nesting/breeding birds survey 
12.  Submission of lighting scheme (pre-commencement) 
13. Submission/approval of Ecological Enhancement Strategy  
14. Submission/approval of revised Arboricultural Impact/Method 

Statement and Tree Protection Plan (pre-commencement) 
15. Submission/approval or proposed underground services (pre-

commencement) 
16. Removal of Permitted Development rights 
17. Construction management plan to be submitted 

 



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add Conditions and/or 

Informatives or reasons for approval prior to the decision being issued, the 

Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 

do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

The Committee adjourned for a short break. 

 
71 22/4661M - 28, IVY LANE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 8NR: 

EXTENSION AND INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING 
BUILDING, AND DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING GARAGE, TO 
PROVIDE 6 NO. SUPPORTED LIVING APARTMENTS (USE CLASS C3) 
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND FACILITIES 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Nick Mannion, (Ward Councillor), Mr Roger Gleave and Mr 
John Knight (Objectors) and Hayley Knight (Agent) attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
Following speaking as the Ward Member, in accordance with the public 
speaking protocol, as stated in the Declaration of Interest/Pre 
Determination, Councillor Mannion left the meeting and returned following 
consideration of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time 3 years 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials as per application 
4. Prior to commencement submission of tree protection details 
5. Prior to commencement submission of tree pruning/fell specification 
6. Prior to commencement submission of arboricultural method 

statement  
7. Prior to commencement submission of no dig specifications.   
8. Prior to occupation provision of secure cycle parking details for 7no. 

cycles (1no. staff and 6no. residents) with prior to first occupation 
implementation 

9. Prior to occupation provision of parking for vehicles and retention 
thereafter. 

10. Provision of bin store on prior to occupation basis. 
11. Prior to occupation landscaping plan and planting as per submitted 

details and as per landscaping management plan. 
12. Prior to erection submission of external lighting details. 



13. Prior to first occupation submission of residents’ travel plan and 
prior to first occupation implementation 

14. Restriction of Use of the site in line with submitted details as per ISL 
Service details letter for adults with learning difficulties 

15. Maximum number of residents – 6no.  
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add Conditions / 
Informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break. 
 

72 21/4108M - LONGSHOTT FARM, PEPPER STREET, SNELSON, SK11 
9BG: ADDITION OF 2 BEDROOM MODULAR LODGE 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Johnson (Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for 
the following reasons: 
 
The proposal is considered to represent inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt, which reduces openness and conflicts with the purposes of the 
Green Belt through encroachment into the countryside.  Permanent and 
temporary uses are not distinguished in the exceptions to inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, in national or local planning policy. No 
Very Special Circumstances have been advanced that outweigh the 
identified harm to the Green Belt.  The development is therefore not 
considered to represent sustainable development and is contrary to 
policies MP1 and PG3 of the CELPS, and PG10 of the SADPD and 
paragraphs 137, 138, 147 – 150 of the NPPF.  
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add Conditions and/or 
Informatives or reasons for approval prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

 
 



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 


